


Identification of documents and decision on access

Documents identified as relevant to your request are listed on the attached schedule and
included in the attached document package.

[ note that | have not included any documents associated with Work Safety Council
meetings. These meetings are attended by ACT Government, MBA and UnionsACT
representatives and | do not consider them relevant to the scope of your request.

[ have decided to release the majority of documents to you in full, with redactions applied
to personal information contained in some documents. My decision to exempt this
information from release is detailed further below and redactions are identified in the

- attached schedule.

Exemptions claimed

Documents affecting personal privacy
Section 41 of the Act provides:

(1) A document is an exempt document if its disclosure under this Act would involve
the unreasonable disclosure of personal information about any person (including
a deceased person).

I have decided to exempt from release, under section 41(1) of the Act, the names, email
addresses and direct phone numbers of MBA members. [ consider that release of
identifying information about these third parties would be an unreasonable disclosure of
personal information. | also consider that the names of the specific MBA members who
attended meetings are not relevant to the scope of your request and their removal does
not affect understanding of the remaining content.

Your right of review

Internal Review

Under section 59(1) of the Act, you may request a review of my decision. You have

28 days after receiving notice of my decision to ask for a review, or a further period as
allowed by the Director-General.

Your request should be addressed to:

Director-General

c/o Freedom of Information Co-ordinator

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate
GPO Box 158

CANBERRA ACT 2601

Via email: CMTEDDFOI@act.gov.au

Complaints to the Ombudsman

Under section 54 of the Act, you may complain to the Ombudsman about administrative
matters relating to the processing of your Freedom of Information (FOI) request. There is
no fee for making a complaint. The Ombudsman will conduct an independent
investigation into your complaint.









